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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

Bank Reconciliation

Date Bank Reconciliation [R} Voucher [R] [R}
Income
Balance at Estate Account 12,544,959.54
Standard Bank: 253196485} 12,544,959.54 | 28/05/24
Expenses To Be Paid
i | Master's Fees 275,6()6.00
3 Provision for Costs 24,022.50
Liquidation Bonding Servicesw o 86,250.00
" |Liquidator's Fees 3,994,528.34
Free Residue 777,203.49
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 1 2,413,638.07
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 2 130,125.98 -
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 3 3,337.45 3
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 4 10,817.94
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 7 13,810.13
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 8 23,016.89
Encumbered Asset Acc No. 9 101,529 |
VAT thereon 521,025.44
Receiver of Revenue Ko 732,939.65
Post Liquidation VAT 556,845.67 ]
Post Liquidation Income Tax 176,093.98

Awards

Brilliant Accent Holdings (EA1)

3,163,220.03

3,163,220.03

OEC Industrial Holdings (EA2) o 263,148.05 2(;},148.05
LESS: Advance Award -

ABSA (EA3) 9,941.89 9,941.89
LESS: Advance Award -

ABSA (EA4) 21,242.49 21,242.49
LESS: Advance Award

ABSA (EA5) 56,136.72 56,136.72
LESS: Advance Award -

ABSA (EA6) 132,700.46 132,700.46
LESS: Advance Award -

Yellow Sunshine Properties (EA7) 199,965.94

199,965.94

LESS: Advance Award

Preferent Award - Section 98A

4,180,301.78

Balance forward to Second Account

594,438.31

12,544,959.54

12,544,959.54
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TFM INDUSTRIES (P?Y) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER (.949/2022

Free Residue Account
Date Free Residue Account [R] Voucher R} [R]
Income )
Movable Assets 993,522.50 7993,522.50
Debtors Collected 6,666,728.71
Variouss 368,942.50
" Reserve Bank 570,299.42
Reserve Bank 139,909.85
Reserve Bank 530,612.80
Ballistic Armour Tech 32,338.00
SLMUMBPROV/ 24,626.14 b/s 6
. Various 5,000,000.00
Loan - Park Village Auctions 2,800,000.00
Park Village Auctions|  2,000,000.00
BAH & YSP Loan 350,000.00 126
Yellow Sunshine Properties 450,000.00 126
interest Earned Per Apportionment D" 155,499.15
B fxﬁénses i
Master's Fees Per Apportionmé‘nkt "E” 60,936.95
Bond of Security Per Apportionment | g 145,817.10
Liquidators Fees
10% on debtors 666,672.87 777,203.49
10% on Sale of movables 99,352.25 "
10% on interest 15,549.92
781,575.04
Spendiff- 4,371.54
Adjusted Liquidators' Fees 777,203.49
VAT theregn 116,580.52
Bank Charges "B" 4,526.25
Administration Costs 8,153.82
Print of Circulars 1,083.90 4
Print of Circulars 466.50 5 o
Courier Costs 659.08 6
Courier Costs 206.46 i3
Delivery Costs 400.00 34
Courier Costs 282.38 35
Delivery Costs 1,000.00 36
Interest on Funds Loaned 15.74 37
Delivery Costs 200.00 46
Detivery Costs! 150.00 56
Delivery Costs 200.00 70
" Courier Costs 853.90 71
Delivery Costs 200.00 72
Delivery Costs, 200.00 76
Courier Costs 304.01 77
Delivery Costs 400.00 85
Delivery Costs 150.00 109
Courier Costs 130.53 110
""""" Delivery Costs 200.00 111
Delivery Costs: 200.00 117
Delivery Costs 500.00 120
Government Gazette 151.32 121 )
N Delivery Costs 200.00 122
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD {IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

Repayment of Loans 3, 562,936.17
mjl»eil‘low Sunshine Properties 450,000.00 81
Brilliant Accent Holdings 918,5474.?‘_5‘ 86
Park Village Auctions: 2,224,388.22
Administration Salaries 1,200,664.47 "G" 1,200,664.47
Security Costs Per Apportionment BT -
_|Auction Costs Per Apportionment "E" -
Legal Fees 1,044,228.75
Reitz Attorneys 88,233.75 52 ) -
Reitz Attorneys 62,100.00 5%
__Reitz Attorneys 212,347.50 75
Reitz Attorneys 35,880.00 94 )
Reitz Attorneys 36,570.00 118
Reitz Attorneys 609,097.50 99
Receiver of Revewe ho 56,316.87
Provisions 22,522.50
Advertising 192.50
Storage of Records 22,080.00
Postage 250.00
Section 98A Claims Preferent Dividend 4,180,301.78
Balance forward to Second Account 594,438.31
10,615,750.36 10,615,750.36
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TF# IRDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

i |
Encumbered Asset Account 1
Dealing with the proceeds of Sale of movable property by Public Auction
held as security by Brilliant Accent Holdings in terms of a Landlords Legal Hypothec - Crs 10

|

Date Encumbered Asset Account 1 [R] Voucher [R] [R]
N Income
Sale of various Movable Assets 127 24,124,125.00
Sale of movable Assets 278,957.80
_|Interest earned Per Apportionment | D" 489,707.30
Carried over from EAA3 B - ) 9,29?:@"
"|Carried over from EAA4 41,126.73
Carried over from EAAS 23,483.55
Expenses
Master's Fees Per Apportionment "E" ) 191,906.30

Valuation Costs

Liquidator's Fees 2,413,638.07
10% on movat?_lg Assets 2,412,412.50 i
10 % on interest 48,970.73
~ Spendiff |- 47,745.16
Adjusted Liquidators' Fees 2,413,638.07
Vat thereon 362,045.71
Bond of Security Per Apportionment "E" 459,216.00
Security Costs 2,187,844.40 "Fe 2,187,844.40
Auction Costs " 4,762,565.70 127 4,762,565.70
Pro Rata Administration Costs 4,636,266.53 G 4,636,266.53
j Pro Rata Administration Rent ' BN 6,238,215.32
Receiver of Revenue "C” 551,782.00
Award to Creditor 3,163,220.03

24,966,700.06 24,966,700.06
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER (.949/2022
i ! ! l
Encumbered Asset Account 2
[ | | | |
Dealing with the proceeds of Sale of movable assets by Public Auction
held as security by OEC Industrial Holdings in terms of a Landiords Legal Hypothec - Crs 9

Date Encumbered Asset Account 2 [R] Voucher [R]N
Income
Sale of various movable Assets 128 1,300,305.00
Interest earned Per Apportionment R L 26,395.52
Master's Fees per apportionment R "B 10,343.87
Liquidator's Fees 130,125.98
10% on Realization 130,030.50
10 % on interest 2,639.55
- Spendiff - 2,544.08
Adjusted Liquidators’ Fees 130,125.98 o
Vat thereon 19,518.90
Bond of security Per Apportionment "E" 24,752.02
Security Costs Per Apportionment "E" 117,926’§771’ 4|
Pro Rata Administration Costs 249,8‘97‘58 "G" 249,897.58
o Realisation Cost 130,030.50 128 130,030.50
Administration Rent T 336,243.60
Receiver of Revenue S e 44,713.88
Award to Creditor 263,148.05
1,326,700.52 1,326,700.52
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

]
] |
Encumbered Asset Account 3

| i [ |

Dealing with the proceeds of Sale of movable Assets
held as security by ABSA Bank in terms of an Instalment Sale Agreement - 00093148202

Date Encumbered Asset Account 3 [R] Youcher [R] [R]
lincome
Uniarc Amig 500 Welder with 33,350.00 125 33,350.00
cooler
Interest earned Per Apportionment D" 676.99
Expenses - i
Master's Fees Per Apportionment “E" 265.30
Liquidator's Fees 3,337.45
10% on Realization 3,335.00
10 % on interest 67.70
o Spendiff |- 65.25
Adjusted Liqu@ators‘ Fees 3,337.45
Vat thereon 500.62
Bond of Seéﬁﬁgy Per Apportionment "E” 634.84
Security Costs Per Apportionment "E" 3,024.55
Auction Costs Per Apportionment "E” 4,002.00
Receiver of Revenue o 3,020.67
Award to ABSA - Creditor 28 9,941.89
Carried forward to EAA1 9,299.68 )
34,026.99 34,026.99
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G,949/2022
‘ ) Encur'nbered Asset Accrz)unt 4 ‘ l
J Dealing with the ;Lroceeds of Sale o‘f movable Asslets ]
held as security by ABSA Bank in terms of an Instalment Sale Agreement - 00093081124
Date Encumbered Asset Account 4 [R} Voucher [R} [R]
Income
Uniarc ACDC 315 Welding Machine 708,100.00 125 108,100.00
“linterest earned Per Apportionment "D" 2,1 94: 37
Expenses
Master's Fees Per Apportionment ) "E" 859.93
Liquidator's Fees ) 10,817.94
10% on Realization 10,810.00
B 10 % on interest 219.44
Spendiff |- 211.50
Adjusted Liquidators' Fees 10,817.94
Vat thereon 1,622.69 o
Bond of Security Per Apportionment “E" 2,057.74
Security Costs Per Apportionment "E” 9,803.71
Auction Costs Per Apportionment "E" 12,972.00
Receiver of Revenue ) ) T 9,791.15
Award to ABSA - Creditor 29 N 21,242 .49
Carried forward to EAA - 41,126.73
110,294.37 110,294.37
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD {IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

l l i | J

Enc@hj@é};éd'As_sgt Account 5
[ | [ i |
Dealing with the proceeds of Sale of movable Assets
held as security by ABSA Bank in terms of an Instalment Sale Agreement - 92886110

Date Encumbered Asset Account 5 IR] Voucher [R} [R]
" lincome
Bigstone CF-450M Horizontal Band 138,000.00 125 138,000.00
Saw B
Interest earned Per Apportionment D" 2,801.33
Expenses e
Master's Fees per apportionment “E" 1,097.78
Liquidator's Fees 13,810.13
10% on Realization 13,800.00
10 % on interest 280.13
Spendiff |- 270.00
Adjusted Liquidators’ Fees 13,810.13
V}gtwtf]ereon 2,071.52
Bond of Security Per Apportionment "E" 2,626.91
Security Costs Per Apportionment “E" 12,515.38
Auction Costs Per Apportionment "ET 16,560.00
Receiver 6'fu*l§A'_e~Vyyenue o 12,499.33
Award to ABSA - Creditor 32 56,136.72)
Carried forward to EAA1 23,483.55
140,801.33 140,801.33
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIGUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022
! \ l %
- Encumbered Asset Account 6
l l | |
Dealing with the proceeds of Sale of movable Assets
held as security by ABSA Bank in terms of an Instalment Sale Agreement - 93973840

Date  |Encumbered Asset Account 6 [R] Voucher [R] Rr]
N _Income
2012 Trumpf Trulaser 8000 with 230,000.00 125 230,000.00
COMPressor
Interest earned Per Apportionment "D" 4,668.88
Expenses
Master's Fees per Apportionment "E" 1,829.6{4”
Liquidator's Fees 23,016.89
10% on Realization ~73,000.00
10 % on interest 466.89
Spendiff|- 450.00
Adjusted Liquidators' Fees 23,016.89
Vat thereon 3,452.53
Bond of Security Per Apportionment "ET 4,378.18
Security Costs Per Apportionment "E" 20,858.96
Auction Costs Per Apportionment “E" 27,6()0.00
Receiver of Revenue "c" 20,832.22
) Award to ABSA - Creditor 132,700.46
i 234,668.88 234,668.88
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G,949/2022
‘ | ‘ \ 1
i i |
Encumbered Asset Account 7
L 1 E ! l
Dealing with the proceeds of Sale of movable property by Public Auction
held as security by Yellow Sunshine Properties (Pty) Ltd in terms of a Landlords Legal Hypothec - Crs 8

Date Encumbered Asset Account 7 [R] Voucher [R] [R]

Income
Sale of movable Assets 129 e 995,325.00

_|Interest earned Per Apportionment b 20,204.58
Expenses o
Master's Fees per Apportionment o "E" 7,760.24
Liquidator'sFees | T 101,552.96

1 0% on Realization 99,532.50
10 % on interest 2,020.46
Spendiff -
- Adjusted Liquidators' Fees 101,552.96

Vat thereon 15,232.94 B
Bond of security Per Apportionment "E" 18,569.61
Security Costs Per Apportionment g 90,267.16
Pro Rata administration Costs 191,285.36 "G" 191,285’4.?(3
Reatisation Costs 99,532.50 129 99,532.50 |
Auction Costs Per Apportionment T
Administration Rent G 257,379.35

) Receivgy»pf Revenue ol 33,983.53
Award to Creditor 8 199,965.94
[ 1,015,529.58 1,015,529.58
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD {IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER (3.949/2022

Lo 4 Lo i

SCHEDULE "A”

Date Schedule "A" [R] Voucher [R] [R]

Realizations

Free Residue 7,660,251.21

Encumbered Asset Account No 1: 24,124,125.00"’

Encumbered Asset Account No 2: 1,300,305.00;

Encumbered Asset Account No 3: 33,35
) | Encumbered Asset Account No 4: 108 ;1‘()0.00“
Encumbered Asset Account No 7: 138,000.00"
Encumbered Asset Account No 8: 230,000.00
Encumbered Asset Account No 9:
702,148.13

Interest Earned

34,296,279.34

_|Master’s Fees per Tariff from 1 January 2018

34,296,279.34

First R50 000-00 0.00 0.00
34,296,279 .34 ) o

Up to R150 000 -149,999.00 1,000.00

On Balance]  34,146,280.34 1,877,975.00

1,878,975.00

Amount Master's Fees payable ) 27?‘»,000.00

Liquidation Bonding Services

Bond of Security

] AUR2201659/3/0
Period 21/09/2022 to 20/09/2023 2 230.00

" |period 2170972022 to 20/09/2023 Increased 26 81,542.25
Asset Insurance 103 403,780.14

Period 21/09/2023 to 20/09/2024 104 86,250.00

|Period 21/09/2024 to 20/09/2025 86,250.00

658,052.39
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD {IN LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

f |

J

" SCHEDULE "B"

Date Schedule "B” [R] Voucher [R] [R]

Absa Bank Interest Bank Charges

o Estate Acc Call Estate Acc

11/2022 Statement number 02 25,139.81 159.89
12/2022  |Statement number 03 15,474.91 532.51 |
01/2023 Statement number 04 3,481.05 107.12
02/2023  |Statement number 05 4,914.95 70.23
03/2023  |Statement number 06 2,051.45 40602 | )
04/2023 Statement number 07 480.98 17.84
05/2023 Statement number 08 477.99
06/2023  |Statement number 09 3,184.78 367.74
07/2023 Statement number 10 359.96 67.48
08/2023  |Statement number 11 2,284.51 102.01
09/2023 Statement number 12 2,436.38 771.21
10/2023 Statement number 13 41,499.19 67.64
1172023 Statement number 14 93,835.24 29.35
12/2023 Statement number 15 91,718.24 67.48
01/2024 Statement number 16 83,541.77 67.48
02/2024  |Statement number 17 83,725.49 o
0372024 Statement number 18 78,832.46 24.49
04/2024 Statement number 19 83,593.84 96.12
05/2024  |Statement number 20 85,115.13 71.64

Provision 1,500.00

Sub total 702,148.13 0 4,526.25 -
TOTAL 702,148.13 4,526.25

Page 12




TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER (.949/2022

E E l

SCHEDULE "C"

VAT Payable to the Receiver

Account Proceeds QOutput Input Vat Tax Total
Free Residue o
Proceeds of Sale 993,522.50 129,589.89
ngtp(s Collected 6,666,728.71 161,846.36
Bond of Security -145,817.10 -19,019.62
_Liquidators Fees -893,7 -116,580.52 |
Bank Charges -4,526.25 -590.38
Administration Costs -8,153.82 -1,063.54
Administration Salaries -1,200,664.47 0.00
Legal Fees| -1,044,228.75 -136,203.75
4,363,076.80 291,436.25 -273,457.82 17,978.43|  38,338.44 56,316.87
Encumbered Asset Number { I
Sale of various Movable Assets 24,124,125.00 3,146,625.90
Sale of N}anbte Assets 278,957.80 36,385.80
Valuation Costs 0.00 0.00
Liquidator's Fees —2,7}7“5», 683.78 -362‘_, 04571
Bond of Security per Apportionment -459,216.00 -59,897.74
B Security Costs -2,187,844.40 -285,371.01
Auction Costs -4,762,565.70) -621,204.22
Administration Costs -4,636,266.53 -612,436.11
Administ(atjqun'Rent -6,238,215.32 -813,680.26
3,343,291.07| 3,183,010.80 -2,754,635.04 428,375.76 123,406.24] 551,782.00
Encumbered Asset Number 2
Sale of various movable Assets 1,300,305.00 169,605.00
yiquidator‘s Fees -149,644.87 -19,518.90
Bond of Security -24,752.02 -3,228.52
Administration Costs -249,897.58 -32,595.34
Security Costs -117,926.14 -15,381.67
Realisation Costs -130,030.50 -16,960.50
Adrinistration rent -336,243.60 -43,857.86
291,810.28 169,605.00 -131,542.79 38,062.21 6,651.67 44,713.88
Encumbered Asset Number 3
Proceeds of Sale 33,350.00 4,350.00
Liguidator's Fees -3,838.07 -500.62
Bond of Security -634.84 -82.80
Auction Costs -4,002.00 -522.00
Security Costs -3,024.55 -394.51
21,850.55 4,350.00 -1,499.93 2,850.07 170.60 3,020.67
Encumbered Asset Number 4
Proceeds of Sale 108,100.00 14,100.00
Liquidator's Fees -12,440.63 -1,622.69
_‘_;'?{9',“1 of Security -2,057.74 -268.40
Auction Costs -12,972.00 -1,692.00
Security Costs -9,803.71 -1,278.75
70,825.92 14,100.00 -4,861.84 9,238.16 552.98 9,791.15
Encumbered AssetNumber 7 | |
Proceeds of Sale 138,000.00 18,000.00
#REF! -15,881.65 -2,071.52
Bond of Security -2,626.91 -342.64
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

!

ek
SCHEDULE "C"
VAT Payable to the Receiver
Account Proéééc}sm Output Input Vat Tax Total
Auction Costs| —-16,560.00 -2,160.00
SeCQ[ity Costs -12,515.38 -1,632.44
90,416.06 18,000.00 ~6,206.60 11,793.40 705.93 12,499.33
Encumbered Asset Number 8
Proceeds of Sale ~230,000.00] " 30,000.00
Iiiqqi‘gi‘ator's Fees -26,469.42 -3,452.53
Bond of Security -4,}]{}?18 ] q-571.07
Auction Cogts 27,600.00 -3,600.00
Security Costs -20,858.96 -2,720‘7}
) 150,693.44 30,000.00 -10,344.33 19,655.67 1,176.56 20,832.22
Encumbered Asset Number 9
Proceeds of Sale 995,325.00|  129,825.00 -
Liguidator's Fees -116,785.90 -15,232.94
Bond of Security -18,569.61 i -2,422.12
Security Costs -90,267.16 -11,773.98 )
Pro rata administration Costs -191,285.36 -24,950.26
Realisation Costs -99,532.50 -12,982.50
Administration rent -257,379.35 -33,571.22
221,505.12]  129,825.00 -100,933.03 28,891.97 5,091.56 33,983.53
Net due to SARS 556,845.67| 176,093.98| 732,939.65
Interest Accrued | Less: Lig. Fees Less: Bank Taxable income Tex @ 28 %
Free Residue - 155,499.15 -15,549.92 -3,026.25 136,922.99 38,338.44
ﬁncumbered Asset Account No. 1 489,707.30 -48,970.73 0.00 4403]}9.57 123,406.24
Encumbered Asset Account No. 2 26,395.52 -2,639.55 0.00 23,755.97 6,651.67
Encumbered Asset Account No. 3 676.99 -67.70 0.00 609.29 170.60
Encumbered Asset Accqunt No. 4 2,194.37 -219.44 0.00 1,974.94 552.98
Encumbered Asset Account Ng. 7 2,801.33 :2_§0.13 0.00 2,521.20 705.93
Encumbered Asset Account No. 8 4,668.88 -466.89 0.00 4,201.99 1,176.56
Encumbered Asset Account No. 9 20,204.58 -2,020.46 0.00 18,184.13 5,09156
702,148.13 -70,214.81 3,026.25 628,907.07 176,093.98
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) L1D (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

Free Residue

Encumbered Asset Account No.
Encumbered Asset Account No.
Encumbered Asset Account No.
Encumbered Asset Account No.
Encumbered Asset Account No.
Encumbered Asset Account No.
Encumbered Asset Account No.

N R WN -

SCHEDULE "D"
GROSS INTEREST

REALISATIONS
7,660,251.21 155,499.15 1
24,124,125.00 489,707.30 |
1,300,305.00 | 26,395.52 |
33,350.00 , 676.99
108,100.00 2,194.37 |
138,000.00 2,801.33 |
230,000.00 4,668.88
995,325.00 | 20,204.58 |

34,589,456.21 |

702,148.13 |
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) L1D (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G,949/2022

SCHEDULE "E"

APPORTIONMENT Ol-% SECURITY BOND PREMIUMS AND;MASTER'S FEES

GROSS SECURITY MASTER'S
REALISATION BOND FEES
Free Residue 7,815,750.36 145,817.10 60,936.95
Encumbered Asset Account No. 1 24,613,832.30 459,216.00 191,806.30
Encumbered Asset Account No. 2 1,326,700.52 ¢ 24,752.02 10,343.87
Encumbered Asset Account No. 3 34,026.99 634.84 | 265.30
Encumbered Asset Account No. 4 110,294.37 . 2,057.74 | 859.93
Encumbered Asset Account No. 5 140,801.33 ! 2,626.91 1,097.78
Encumbered Asset Account No. 8 234,668.88 4,378.18 | 1,829.64
Encumbered Asset Account No. 7 995,325.00 18,569.61 7,760.24
35,271,399.76 658,052.39 275,000.00
APPORTIONMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS - ASSET AUCTIONS
i !
' GROSS SECURITY
REALISATION COSTS ‘
| SCHEDULE "F"
Free Residue { - -
Encumbered Asset Account No. 1 24,124,125.00 | 2,187,844.40
Encumbered Asset Account No. 2 1,300,305.00 ; 117,926.14
Encumbered Asset Account No. 3 33,350.00 ! 3,024.55
Encumbered Asset Account No. 4 108,100.00 9,803.71 .
Encumbered Asset Account No. 7 138,000.00 12,515.38 |
Encumbered Asset Account No. 8 230,000.00 ! 20,858.96
Encumbered Asset Account No. 9 995,325.00 | 90,267.16 |
26,929,205.00 | 2,442,240.30
APPORTIONMENT OF ADMINISTRATION COSTS
GROSS Admin Admin
REALISATION costs Rent
SCH IIG" Sch llI"
Encumbered Asset Account No. 1 24,124,125.00 | 4,636,266.53 6,238,215.32
Encumbered Asset Account No. 2 1,300,305.00 249,897.58 ‘ 336,243.60
Encumbered Asset Account No. & 995,325.00 | 191,285.36 | 257,379.35
76,419,755.00 | 5,077,449.48  6,831,838.27 |
APPORTIONMENT OF ABSA ASSETS
GROSS Admin
REALISATION costs
SCH"G"
Encumbered Asset Account No. 3 33,350.00 4,002.00
Encumbered Asset Account No. 4 108,100.00 . 12,972.00
Encumbered Asset Account No. § 138,000.00 16,560.00 ‘
Encumbered Asset Account No. 6 230,000.00 | 27.600.00 |
509,450.00 : 61,134.00 ;
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/202

2

!
[

SCLIEDULE E”

|

' SECl'JRITY COSTS |
Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
10/10/22 Power M Security 124,775.00 16,275.00 | 1
14/11/22 Fidelity Services Group 36,382.80 4,74558 | 15
14/11/22 Power M Security 200,445.00 | 26,145.00 18
24/11/22 Power M Security 394,450.00 51,450.00 28
24/01/23 Power M Security 197,225.00 25,725.00 41
16/02/23 Power M Security 204,987.50 26,737.50 58
18/07/23 Power M Security 203,262.50 26,512.50 74
17/08/23 Formel Security 124,200.00 16,200.00 88
17/08/23 Formel Security 124,200.00 16,200.00 92
17/08/23 Formel Security 124,200.00 16,200.00 93
17/08/23 Formel Security 31,050.00 4,050.00 95
18/09/23 Formel Security 279,450.00 36,450.00 102
06/12/23 Power M Security 196,075.00 25,575.00 116
01/11/22 Power M Security 201,537.50 26,287.50

2,447,240.30 318,553.08
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TFM INDUSTRIES (P1Y) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022
| ] I ’
{

| SCL{EDULE "G ' |

1 bbb & —

- ADMINIST’RATION EXPENSES | o |
Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher |

Nienaber Towing 97,750.00 12,750.00 7

Chawico construction " 31,500.00 4,108.70 13
14/11/2022 Park Village Auctions 226,378.58 29,527.64 16

Nienaber Towing ' 100,452.50 13,102.50 20

Monument Toyota o 9,968.00 1,300.17 23

Asset Auctions 163,415.00 21,315.00 24
24/11/2022 Asset Auctions 473,455.00 61,755.00 27
07/12/2022 Nienaber Towing 68,540.00 8,940.00 38
02/02/2023 ) Nienaber Towing 72,312.00 9,432.00 47
03/05/2023 Asset Auctions 8,006.53 1,044.33 61
12/05/2023 Nienaber Towing 800,000.00 104,347.83 63
19/05/2023 Nienaber Towing 800,000.00 104,347.83 64
26/05/2023 Nienaber Towing 400,000.00 52,173.91 65
31/05/2023 Wilco Construction 73,206.00 - 66
31/05/2023 Nienaber Towirg 643,510.87 | 83,936.20 | 67 |
22/06/2023 Wilco Construction 42,650.00 - 73
27/07/2023 Wilco Construction 85,500.00 - 78
03/08/2023 Wilco Construction 33,250.00 - 80
16/08/2023 Nienaber Towing ©325,473.00 42,453.00 82
17/08/2023 ~ [Nienaber Towing - 149,419.50 19,489.50 87
17/08/2023 Wilco Construction 73,250.00 - 89
28/08/2023 Wilco Construction 30,750.00 - 96
24/11/2023 Nienaber Towing 179,112.50 | 23,362.50 114
18/12/2023 Wilco Construction T 43,500.00 - 117
01/03/2024 Nienaber Towing 146,050.00 19,050.00 119 |

5,077,449.48 612,436.11
1
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TEM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

“SCHEDULE "H"

V
ADMINISTRATION SALARIES

Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
01/11/2022 Lamola ME 16,138.86 11
01/11/2022 Opperman EC 31,750.00 12
01/11/2022 Pienaar JK 34,000.00 - 14
15/11/2022 Stacey Renfrew 29,025.00 22
01/12/2022 Opperman EC 31,750.00 - 30
01/12/2022 Lamola ME 16,138.86 31
31/01/2023 Lamola ME 16,138.86 42
31/01/2023 Lamola ME 6,757.65 - 43
31/01/2023 Opperman EC 31,750.00 44
31/01/2023 Opperman EC 10,962.28 45
08/02/2023 R Cavanagh 1,250.00 - 48
06/02/2023 Ballistic Armour 322,506.00 42,066.00 | 49
16/02/2023 " |Stacey Renfrew 3,150.00 ' 51
16/02/2023 Lamola ME 10,795.00 53
16/02/2023 Opperman EC 20,059.00 - 54
28/02/2023 Onelogix 18,500.78 57
08/03/2023 Opperman EC 11,691.00 59
08/03/2023 Lamola ME 5,343.13 . 60
04/05/2023 Computer Connection 38,467.50 5,017.50 62
31/05/2023 Lamola ME 16,183.86 - 68
31/05/2023 Opperman EC 31,750.00 - 69
27/07/2023 Maridadi Trading 5,520.00 720.00 79
17/08/2023 Opperman EC 31,750.00 - 90
17/08/2023 Lamola ME 16,138.86 91
28/08/2023 JK Pienaar 45,000.00 - 97
29/08/2023 Computer Connection 39,750.00 5,184.78 101
27/09/2023 Opperman EC 31,750.00 - 105
27/09/2023 Lamola ME 16,138.86 - 106
27/09/2023 Lamola ME 16,138.86 107
27/09/2023 Opperman EC 31,750.00 - 108
26/10/2023 Lamola ME 16,138.86 112
26/10/2023 Opperman EC 31,750.00 - 113
04/04/2024 JK Pienaar | "~ 91,250.00 . 123
09/04/2024 Claassen Attorneys 37,231.25 4,856.25 124
Computer Connection 86,250.00 11,250.00

""" 1,200,664.47 69,094.53

|
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

SCHEDULE “I*

f E— ’ .

ADMINISTRATIONAL RENTAL

Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
October 2022 153,879.53 20,071.24 3
November 2022 460,000.00 60,000.00 8
November 2022 34,500.00 4,500.00 9
October 2022 7,304.51 952.76 10
December 22 149,359.62 19,481.69 19
Ekurhuleni 1,094,175.00 142,718.48 21
December 2022 7,304.51 952.76 25
December 2022 34,500.00 4,500.00 29
December 22 460,000.00 60,000.00 32
January 2023 34,500.00 4,500.00 39
January 23 100,000.00 | 13,043.48 40
February 2023 34,500.00 4,500.00 50
March to June 2023 235,750.00 30,750.00 84
Rent 575,000.00 75,000.00 98
Administration Rent 1,970,000.00 256,956.52 100
Administration Rent 1,481,065.10 193,182.40 115

""" 6,831,838.27 891,109.34
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 61 of 1973 ("The Act")

I, the undersigned

ANNEKE BARNARD

the appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company, do hereby make oath and say that the aforegoing contains a
full and true account of my administration of this estate, to date hereof, and that, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, all assets have been accounted for, except:

Further debtors to be collected

| furthermore confirm that the Current Account opened in this matter, complies with the provisions of Section
394 of the Companies Act 61 of 1973, and that the terms and conditions of this Account does not include an

Karod,

Agency Fee.

A BARNARD

| hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that s/he knows and understands the contents of th

Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at _ K O6QE 'P 102 1 on the W'\
day of OCTOBER 2024, the regulations contained in the Government Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as
amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied

with.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS (RSA)
Christopher Raymond Rey
Non Practising Attorney R.S.A. - 32884

COMMISSIONER OF O S Unit B5, Clearview Qfﬁce Park, Withelmina Avenue
Constantia Kloof, Roodepoort

Tel: 011 8991 5500

Full names:
Business Address:
Office:
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (iN LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 61 of 1973 ("The Act")

I, the undersigned

RALPH FARREL LUTCHMAN

the appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company, do hereby make oath and say that the aforegoing contains a
full and true account of my administration of this estate, to date hereof, and that, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, all assets have been accounted for, except:

Further debtors to be collected

| furthermore confirm that the Current Account opened in this matter, complies with the provisions of Section
394 of the Companies Act 61 of 1973, and that the terms and conditions of this Account does not include an

Agency Fee.

{
F LUTCHMAN

| hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that s/he knows and understands the contents of this
Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at C AT C on the &7
day of NOVEMBER 2024, the regulations contained in the Government Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as
amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied

with.

za,@wk,,

A
COMMISSI OF OATHS
JUDY KIM STRACHAN

Full names: 21 lmpala Road
Business Address:  ¢hislehurston, Gauteng »
Office: Eommissioner of Oaths EX Officio

Advocate
Republic of South Africa
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TFM INDUSTRIES (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
FIRST LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

MASTERS REFERENCE NUMBER G.949/2022

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 61 of 1973 ("The Act")

I, the undersigned

RANJITH CHOONILALL

the appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company, do hereby make oath and say that the aforegoing contains a
full and true account of my administration of this estate, to date hereof, and that, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, all assets have been accounted for, except:

Further debtors to be collected

I furthermore confirm that the Current Account opened in this matter, complies with the provisions of Section
394 of the Companies Act 61 of 1973, and that the terms and conditions of this Account does not include an

Agency Fee,

R CHOONMLL

I hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that s/he knows and understands the contents of this
Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at RULLL on the __I{

day of OCTOBER 2024, the regulations contained in the Government Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as
amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied

with,

Full names:
Business Address:
Office:

NOLWANDLE N.C. HADEBE
PRACTISING LEGAL PRACTITIONER
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
9TH FLOOR, ROYAL TOWERS
30 DOROTHY NYEMBE (GARDINER) STREET
DURBAN, RSA, 4001
TEL: 031 327 4600

Page 40



